spread across the wards and villages in the LGA with a ratio of 1:450 and 1: 479 in 2015 and 

2017 as against the recommended standard threshold of 1:500. The two ratios indicate 

suboptimal usage per borehole. Given the current total numbers of boreholes it is significant 

to note that only three hundred and seventy two (372) of these numbers are functional 

representing 43% of the total while four hundred and eighty five (485) representing 57% of 

the total are non- functional. In addition, majority of the borehole are hand pumps (827) while 

30 are motorized. Using the standard ratio of 1:500 persons per borehole, Soba non- 

functional boreholes ratio to population estimates for 2015and 2017 were 1:796 and 1: 847. 

These ratios for the two years showed that the adequacy number of boreholes in Soba have 

not ensured sufficient and adequate supply of water due to non- functional status of some. The 

ideal provision for the 2015 and 2017 would have been seven hundred and seventy two (772) 

and eight hundred and twenty two (822) efficient functional boreholes respectively. 

4.3.5 Water Resources and Sanitation Situation Analysis of Soba Local Government 

Area 

Performance of the LGA in providing access to potable water sector is less than adequate. 

According to SBS statistics, only about 47.9% of households have improved water source.

[...]

4.5 Economy and Poverty Level of Soba Local Government Area 

The economic outlook of Soba Local Government can be described as a growing economy. 

Available data from the State Bureau of Statistics (SBS) shows that 76.8% of households in 

the Local Government Area live below poverty line of fourteen thousand naira (N14,000) 

monthly. This poverty situation was linked to relatively high unemployment rate and low 

literacy level in the Local Government Area. A closer analysis of the population of the Local 

Government Area further indicates that 90.3% of the population are self-employed and 66.9%